

**U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 13-55575**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MULTI TIME MACHINE, INC.

*Plaintiff and Appellant*

vs.

AMAZON.COM, INC. AND AMAZON SERVICES, LLC

*Defendants and Respondents*

---

**APPELLANT MULTI TIME MACHINE, INC.'S  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Appeal From The United States District Court,  
Central District of California, Case No. CV11-09076-DDP (MANx),  
Hon. Dean D. Pregerson

---

Eric Levinrad (CA Bar No. 169025)  
e Levinrad@wrslawyers.com

Ryan J. Stonerock (CA Bar No. 247132)  
rstonerock@wrslawyers.com

WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO,  
SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP  
11400 West Olympic Blvd., 9th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90064-1582  
Telephone: (310) 478-4100  
Facsimile: (310) 479-1422

Jeffrey R. Cohen (VA Bar No. 42467)  
cohen@mwzb.com

MILLEN, WHITE, ZELANO &  
BRANIGAN, P.C.  
2200 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1400  
Arlington, Virginia 22201  
Telephone: (703) 243-6333  
Facsimile: (703) 243-6410

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant*  
MULTI TIME MACHINE, INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Court’s Decision Properly Views the Likelihood of Confusion From the Perspective of a “Frequent Amazon Shopper” and Does Not Reject the “Reasonably Prudent Consumer Standard” As Amazon Erroneously Claims .....	5
B. The Court’s Decision Follows <i>Network Automation</i> and Other Applicable Ninth Circuit Precedent .....	8
1. The Court’s Decision Follows Prior Ninth Circuit Precedent With Respect to the Absence of Clear Labeling of Amazon’s Results Page .....	8
2. The Court Properly Applied the Initial Interest Confusion Doctrine, as Limited by <i>Network Automation</i> .....	12
C. There is No Basis for En Banc Review of The Court’s Holding that the Customer-Generated Use of a Trademark in the Retail Search Context Constitutes “Use in Commerce” .....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Atonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co.*,  
810 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir.1987) .....4

*Boardman v. Estelle*,  
957 F.2d 1523, 1535 (9th Cir. 1992) .....14

*Brookfield Communications v. West Coast Entertainment Corporation*,  
174 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1999) .....12

*Fortune Dynamic, Inc. v. Victoria’s Secret Stores Brand Management, Inc.*,  
618 F.3d 1025, 1030 (9th Cir. 2010) .....6

*In re Barakat*,  
173 B.R. 672, 677 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1994) *subsequently aff’d*, 99 F.3d  
1520 (9th Cir. 1996) .....4

*Network Automation v. Advanced Systems Concepts, Inc.*,  
638 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... passim

*Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Netscape Communications Corp.*,  
354 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 11, 12

*Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. v. Tabari*,  
610 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 8, 10

*United States v. Hardesty*,  
977 F.2d 1347, 1348 (9th Cir. 1992) .....4

*United States v. Lewis*,  
798 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1986) .....14

**RULES**

2A Fed.Proc.L.Ed. § 3:847 .....4

Fed.R.App.Proc. 35(a) .....4

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Cal. Prac. Guide Fed. 9th Cir. Civ. App. Prac. Ch. 11-B .....5
